Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	08/17/04
Shortened Hearing:	09/07/04
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-08

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING \$22,500 FROM THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS TO CONTINUE THE WORK OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH LOCAL EMERGENCY PLANNING COMMITTEE

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough established the Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC) to meet requirements of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act ("EPCRA"); and
- **WHEREAS,** the LEPC membership consists of private individuals, public entities and industry representatives who serve as a public education and information source for disaster preparedness throughout the borough; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Military Affairs, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management has provided fiscal year 2005 baseline funding in the amount of \$22,500 to support core LEPC activities; and
- WHEREAS, the \$22,500 may be used for support services, supplies, capital equipment purchases, and/or contractual services for the LEPC; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Borough's Office of Emergency Management will administer the grant on behalf of the LEPC for the purposes stated above;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to accept the appropriation in the amount of \$22,500 from the Alaska Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management.
- SECTION 2. That the grant funds are appropriated to Account No. 263.91120.LEP05.49999.
- **SECTION 3.** That the mayor is authorized to execute a grant agreement and any other documents deemed necessary to accept and expend the grant, and to fulfill the intents and purposes of this ordinance.
- SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 8TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2004.

Pete Sprague) Assembly President

PRINTING PRANTING

....

ATTEST: